C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  o f  t h e  A l i o r  B a n k  S A  G r o u p

f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 9

   ( i n  P L N  ‘ 0 0 0 )

4 6

the CVA adjustment (reflecting solely the risk of the counterparty’s default) amounted to PLN -9 802

thousand and the DVA adjustment amounted (reflecting the risk of the Bank's default) to PLN 484 thousand.

19.4 Sensitivity analysis of material estimates and assumptions

For the purposes of disclosures in accordance with IFRS 7, the Bank estimates changes to measurements of

debt instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and derivative instruments

with a linear risk profile not covered with hedge accounting assuming a parallel shift of profitability curves

by 50pb. To this end, the Bank constructs profitability curves on the basis of market data. The Bank analyses

the impact on transaction measurement of changes to profitability curves with the assumed scenarios:

Estimated measurement change

31.12.2019 31.12.2018

scenario scenario scenario scenario

+50pb -50pb +50pb -50pb

IRS 7 372 -7 372 22 666 -22 666

CIRS 2 014 -2 014 -352 352

Other instruments  1 130 -1 130 -209 209

Total derivative instruments 10 516 -10 516 22 106 -22 106

Debt instruments -26 085 26 085 -21 540 21 540

20 Hedge accounting

20.1 Accounting principles

Hedge accounting is applied for symmetrical recognition in the profit and loss account of compensating

changes to the fair value of the hedging instruments and the hedged item.

For the purposes of hedge accounting, the Bank designates hedging instruments so that changes to their

fair value or cash flows covered in whole or in part the changes to the fair value or future cash flows of the

hedged item.

According to IFRS 9 7.2.21, the Bank decided to continue to apply the principles of hedge accounting in

accordance with IAS 39. In accordance with IAS 39. 88, hedge accounting may be applied if all the following

[…]

The discount rate of 2.0% applied by the Bank is a major element affecting the amount of the provision. In

2018 the applied discount rate was 2.80%.

The impact of an increased/decreased discount rate and the fundamental actuarial assumptions by 1 pp on

the increase/decrease of the retirement provision as at 31 December 2019 and as at 31 December 2018 is

presented in the tables below.

Estimated change of provision as

at 31.12.2019

Financial discount rate Planned growth of basis

Scenario +1pp Scenario -1pp Scenario +1pp Scenario -1pp

Provisions for retirement benefits 8 571 10 471 10 567 8 560

Estimated change of provision as

at 31.12.2018

Financial discount rate Planned growth of basis

Scenario +1pp Scenario -1pp Scenario +1pp Scenario -1pp

Provisions for retirement benefits 6 560 7 919 8 010 6 538

Provision for reimbursement of commissions and fees related to the loan prepayment - judgment of

the Court of Justice of the European Union ('TSUE') of 11 September 2019

Significant assumptions adopted by the Bank to estimate the provision for reimbursement of credit costs

as at 31 December 2019 include:

• the level of complaint expected in the future;

• average refund amount.

Impact on level of provision +1 000 -1 000

Level of complaint 3.6 m 3.6 m

Impact on level of provision +10% -10%

Average refund amount 22.7 m 22.7 m

29 Other liabilities

29.1 Accounting principles

The liabilities in this item are measured in the amount payable covering potential interest on the liabilities,

while provisions for future payments in a reliably estimated amount required to comply with the obligation

C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  o f  t h e  A l i o r  B a n k  S A  G r o u p

f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 9

   ( i n  P L N  ‘ 0 0 0 )

7 9

as at the end of the reporting period.  Non-financial liabilities are measured in line with the measurement